

69426-0

69426-0

No. 69426-0  
69820-6

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

In re

MICHELLE KING  
Respondent

And

MITCHELL KING  
Appellant

---

*Filed  
5-16-13  
SST*

REVIEW FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
FOR KING COUNTY  
The Honorable Deborah Fleck

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

KATHRYN B. ABELE  
ABELE LAW OFFICES  
Attorney for Mr. King, Petitioner/Appellant  
1609 208<sup>th</sup> ST SE  
Bothell, WA 98012  
425-892-2343

MR. JOHN S. STOCKS  
VAN SICLEN, STOCKS & FIRKINS  
Attorney for Mr. King, Petitioner/Appellant  
721 45<sup>th</sup> ST NE  
Auburn, WA 98002-1303  
(253) 859-8899

ORIGINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CASES CITED	2
I. INTRODUCTION	4
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	6-8
III. ISSUES PERTANING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	8-9
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9-28
V. ARGUMENT	
A. MODIFICATION TRIAL	
1. Standard of Review in Applying Statutory Law	29
2. Modification of the Final Parenting Plan	30
VI. DISCRETIONARY STANDARD OF REVIEW	33
3. Exclusion of Properly Admitted Evidence	35
4. Failure to Rule on Evidence Presented	36
5. Granting Relief Beyond that Requested	37
B. POST TRIAL RULINGS	
1. Contempt	38
a. Standard of Review	38
b. Burden of Proof	39
c. Jurisdiction	44
d. Hearsay	47
e. GAL Appointment	50
C. ANTI-HARASSMENT ORDER	50
D. REALLOCATION OF GAL FEES	51
VII CONCLUSION	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>In re Pers. Restraint of King</i> , 110 Wn.2d 793, 798, 756 P.2d 1303 (1988).....	38
<i>In re Dependency of Penelope B.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 643, 658, 709 P.2d 1185 (1985).....	47, 48
<i>Conner v. Universal Utils.</i> , 105 Wash.2d 168, 172-73, 712 P.2d 849 (1986); .....	36
<i>Crosby v. Spokane County</i> , 137 Wn.2d 296, 301, 971 P.2d 32 (1999). .....	43
<i>George v. Helliard</i> , 62 Wn. App. 378, 814 P.2d 238 (1991) .....	30
<i>Harmon v. D.S.H.S.</i> , 134 Wash. 2d 523, 530, 951 P.2d 770 (1998) .....	28
<i>Dike v. Dike</i> , 75 Wn.2d 1, 8, 448 P.2d 490 (1968);.....	49
<i>In re Custody of C.C.M.</i> , 149 Wash. App. 184, 204, 202 P.3d 971 (2009).....	32
<i>In re King</i> , 110 Wn.2d 793, 804, 756 P.2d 1303 (1988) .....	39
<i>In re Marriage of Christel</i> , 101 Wn. App. 13, 22, 1 P.3d 600 (2000).....	31
<i>In re Marriage of Davisson</i> , 131 Wn.App. 220, 225-26, 713, 126 P.3d 76, <i>review denied</i> , 158 Wn.2d 1004 (2006).....	38
<i>In re Marriage of Horner</i> , 114 Wn. App. 495, 501 n. 30, 58 P.3d 317 (2002), <i>review</i> <i>granted</i> , 149 Wn.2d 1027, 78 P.3d 656 (2003) .....	33
<i>In re Marriage of Humphreys</i> , 79 Wash.App. 596, 599, 903 P.2d 1012 (1995).....	38
<i>In re Marriage of James</i> , 79 Wash.App. 436, 440, 903 P.2d 470 (1995).....	37
<i>In re Marriage of Kovacs</i> , 121 Wn.2d 795, 801, 854 P.2d 629 (1993).....	33
<i>In re Marriage of Myers</i> , 123 Wash.App. 889, 893, 99 P.3d 398 (2004). .....	37
<i>In re Marriage of Parker</i> , 135 Wn. App. 465, 145 P.3d 383 (2006) .....	31
<i>In re Marriage of Ricketts</i> , 111 Wn. App. 168, 171, 43 P.3d 1258 (2002). .....	33
<i>In re Marriage of Rideout</i> , 150 Wash.2d 337, 352, 77 P.3d 1174 (2003). .....	37, 38
<i>In re Marriage of Roorda</i> , 25 Wn. App. 849, 853, 611 P.2d 794 (1980). .....	30
<i>In re Parentage of Calcaterra</i> , 114 Wn. App. 127, 56 P.3d 1003 (2002) citing <i>Gonzales</i> <i>v. Cowen</i> , 76 Wn. App. 277, 281, 884 P.2d 19 (1994). .....	28

<i>In re Parentage of Jannot</i> , 110 Wn. App. 16, 25, 37 P.3d 1265 (2002).....	30
<i>In re Parentage of L.B.</i> , 121 Wn. App. 460, 473, 89 P.3d 271 (2004) .....	28
<i>In re the Marriage of Williams</i> , 156 Wn.App. 22, 27, 232 P.3d 573 (2010). .....	46
<i>Miller v. Artic Alaska Fisheries, Corp.</i> , 133 Wash. 2d 250, 944 P.2d 1005 (1997). .....	34
<i>Smith v. Smith</i> , 17 Wn. 430, 432, 50 P. 52 (1897).....	39
<i>State v. Caughlan</i> , 40 Wn.2d 729, 732, 246 P.2d 485 (1952) .....	44
<i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</i> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 26, 482 P.2d 775 (1971) .....	33
<i>State v. Chapman</i> , 140 Wn.2d 436, 448, 998 P.2d 282 (2000) .....	29
<i>State v. Olson</i> , 148 Wn. App. 238, 243, 198 P.3d 1061 (2009).....	28
<i>State v. Ramer</i> , 151 Wn.2d 106, 113, 86 P.3d 132 (2004). .....	46
<i>State v. Rundquist</i> , 79 Wn. App. 786, 793, 905 P.2d 922 (1995), review denied, 129 Wn.2d 1003 (1996) .....	33
<i>State v. Tejada</i> , 93 Wn. App. 907, 911, 971 P.2d 79 (1999). .....	29
<i>Ware v. Phillips</i> , 77 Wash.2d 879, 884, 468 P.2d 444 (1970) .....	37
<i>Watson v. Washington Preferred Life Ins. Co.</i> , 81 Wash.2d 403, 408, 502 P.2d 1016 (1972) .....	37

## STATUTES

<i>RCW 2.24.250</i> .....	46
<i>RCW 4.12.050</i> .....	44
<i>RCW 7.21.010(1)(b)</i> .....	39
<i>RCW 10.14.080(3)</i> .....	50
<i>RCW 26.09</i> .....	29, 33
<i>RCW 26.09.160(2)(b)</i> .....	39, 40
<i>RCW 26.09.191</i> .....	32, 36
<i>RCW 26.09.191(3)</i> .....	34
<i>RCW 26.09.260</i> .....	33
<i>RCW 26.09.260(1)</i> .....	30
<i>RCW 26.09.260(3)</i> .....	40

## COURT RULES and LOCAL COURT RULES

<i>ER 803(a)(3)</i> .....	47, 48
<i>ER 904</i> .....	35, 36

<u>KCLR 5</u> .....	44, 45
<u>KCLR 6</u> .....	44, 45
<u>KCLR 16(b)(5)</u> .....	45
<u>KCFLCR 13(a)(1)</u> .....	37
<u>KCFLCR 17</u> .....	37
